(1) Operation & Maintenance Expense (a) $ 124,923

(2) Expense Lag Dollars (1) / 8 15,615

(3) Materials & Supplies (b) 0

(4) 1/4 of Operating Taxes (c) 0

(5) Working Capital (2) + (3) - (4) $ 15,615

(a) Staff's Schedule C-2
(b) Applicant Does Not Maintain M & S Inventory
(c)

Working Capital Allowance

0.25* [Maximum of (Schedule C-4 Line 25Partner 1 + Line
25Partner2 or 0)]

42

Carroll Township Treatment Services, LLC
Case No. 20-1585-ST-AIR

Schedule B-6
Page 1

(1) Deferred Income Taxes (a) $ (1,704)

(2) Contribution in Aid of Construction (b) (295,911)

(3) Contribution in Aid of Construction (c) (129,836)

(4) Contribution in Aid of Construction (d) (10,920)

(5) Amortized CIAC (e) 271,254

(6) Total Rate Base Deductions (1) + (2) + (3) +(4) + (5) $ (167,117)

(a) Staff Workpaper B-6.2
(b) Staff Workpaper B-6
(c) Case No. 18-0889-ST-AIR Schedule B-6
(d) Case No. 18-0889-ST-AIR Schedule B-6
(e) Staff Workpaper B-6.1

Other Rate Base Items

43

Carroll Township Treatment Services, LLC
Case No. 20-1585-ST-AIR

Schedule C-1
Page 1

Line
No. Description

Adjusted
Revenues &
Expenses

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Revenues &
Expenses

(a) (b) (c)
Operating Revenues

1 Wastewater Sales Revenue $ 129,490 $ 100,992 $ 230,481
2 Dishonored Check Charge 0 0 0

3 Total Operating Revenues 129,490 100,992 230,481

Operating Expenses
4 Operation and Maintenance 124,923 0 124,923
5 Depreciation 8,997 0 8,997
6 Federal Income Taxes (443) 9,635 9,192

7 Total Operating Expenses 133,477 9,635 143,111

8 Net Operating Income $ (3,987) $ 91,357 $ 87,370

9 Rate Base (d) $ 223,458 $ $ 223,458

10 Rate of Return (e) -1.78% $ 39.10%

(a) Staff's Schedule C-2
(b) Staff's Schedule C-1.1
(c) Columns (a) + (b)
(d) Staff's Schedule B-1
(e) Net Operating Income / Rate Base

Pro forma Operating Income Statement
For the 12 Months Ending August 31, 2020

Staff

44

Carroll Township Treatment Services, LLC
Case No. 20-1585-ST-AIR

Schedule C-1.1
Page 1

Line
No. Description

Pro forma
Adjustment

(1) Proposed Revenue Increase (a) $ 100,992

(2) Dishonored Check Charge (a) 0

(3) Total Proposed Revenue Increase (1) + (2) 100,992

(4) Increase to Federal Income Tax (b) $ 9,635

(a) Staff's Schedule C-1.1a
(b) Staff's Schedule C-4

Pro forma Adjustments

45

Carroll Township Treatment Services, LLC
Case No. 20-1585-ST-AIR

Schedule C-1.1a
Page 1

Line
No. Description Bills

Test Year
Usage
(CF)

Current Rate
(CF)

Current
Revenue

Proposed
Usage
(CF)

Proposed
Rate
(CF)

Proposed
Revenue Increase

Increase
%

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)

(1) Wastewater 12 9,946,200 $ 0.013019 $ 129,490 9,946,200 $ 0.0231728 $ 230,481 $ 100,992 77.99%

(2) Dishonored
Check Charge 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 0.00%

(3) Total Revenue $ 129,490 $ 230,481 77.99%

(a) Applicant's Current Tariff
(b) Staff's Test Year Usage
(c) Based on Applicant's Current Rates
(d) Column (b) x (c)
(e) Based on Staff's Proposed  Usage
(f) Based on Applicant's Proposed Rate
(g) Column (e) x (f)
(h) Column (g) - Column (d)
(i) Column (h) / column (d)

Summary of Operating Revenues at Current and Proposed Rates

46

Carroll Township Treatment Services, LLC
Case No. 20-1585-ST-AIR

Schedule C-2
Page 1

Staff

Line
No. Description

Test Year
Revenues &
Expenses Adjustments

Adjusted
Revenues &
Expenses

(a) (b) (c)

Operating Revenues
(1) Wastewater Sales Revenue $ 84,145 $ 45,345 $ 129,490
(2) Dishonored Check Charge 0 0 0

(3) Total Operating Revenues 84,145 45,345 129,490

Operating Expenses
(4) Operation & Maintenance 157,413 (32,490) 124,923
(5) Depreciation 29,264 (20,267) 8,997
(6) Federal Income Taxes 0 (443) (443)

(7) Total Operating Expenses 186,677 (53,200) 133,477

(8) Net Operating Income $ (102,532) $ 98,545 $ (3,987)

(a) Applicant's General Ledgers
(b) Staff's Schedule C-3
(c) Columns (a) + (b)

Adjusted Test Year Operating Income

47

Carroll Township Treatment Services, LLC
Case No. 20-1585-ST-AIR

Schedule C-2.1
Page 1

Line
No. Description

Year to Date
This Year

(a)
Revenues

(1) Sewer Receipts $ 84,145

(2) Total Revenues 84,145

(3) Cost of Sales 0

(4) Total Cost of Sales 0

(5) Gross Profit 84,145

Expenses*
(6) Bank Charges 25
(7) Commissions and Fees Expense 600
(8) Depreciation Expense 29,264
(9) Legal and Professional Expense 7,907
(10) Maintenance Expense - Clean Water 110,596
(11) Office Expense 1,374